

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LAS AMERICAS IMMIGRANT ADVOCACY
CENTER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Petitioners,

v.

KRISTI NOEM, Secretary of the U.S. Department of
Homeland Security, in her official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants–Respondents.

Case No: 1:25-cv-00418-CJN

**PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. Detainees at Guantánamo Retain The Right To Pursue Legal Claims. 2

 B. The Government Has Blocked Attorney Access At Guantánamo..... 4

 C. The Government’s New Access Protocols Are Not Sufficient..... 5

 1. Problems For Detainees Who Lack Counsel Upon Arrival At Guantánamo. 5

 2. Problems For Represented Detainees. 8

 D. Detainees Are Held At Guantánamo Based On False Narratives Of Public Safety. 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Seek The Relief Sought In The Proposed TRO. 11

 II. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits. 14

 A. Defendants Are Violating Detainees’ Right To Seek Habeas Corpus..... 14

 B. Attorney Access Restrictions Violate the Detainees’ First Amendment Rights. 15

 C. Defendants Violate Detained Immigrants’ Fifth Amendment Substantive Due Process
 Right Against Punishment. 16

 D. Defendants Violate Detainees’ Statutory Right To Counsel. 18

 E. Defendants’ Restrictions On Attorney Access Violate The Plaintiff Organizations’
 First Amendment Rights..... 20

 III. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Support Granting the TRO..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Al Odah v. United States,
346 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) 14

Al-Amin v. Smith,
511 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2008) 21

Am. C.L. Union Found. ex rel Unnamed U.S. Citizen v. Mattis,
286 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 13

Americans for Immigrant Just. v. DHS,
No. CV 22-3118 (CKK), 2023 WL 1438376 (D.D.C. Feb. 1, 2023)..... 11, 12, 13, 16, 17

Arizona All. for Retired Americans v. Mayes,
117 F.4th 1165 (9th Cir. 2024)..... 11

Benjamin v. Fraser,
264 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 15

Cap. Area Immigrants’ Rts. Coal. v. Trump,
471 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2020) 12

Coal. of Clergy, Laws., & Professors v. Bush,
310 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 13

Demery v. Arpaio,
378 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 15

Does v. Bush,
No. Civ. A. 05-313 (CKK), 2006 WL 3096685 (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 2006)..... 14

Equal Rts. Ctr. v. Post Properties, Inc.,
633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 11

FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine,
602 U.S. 367 (2024) 11, 12

Garcia Uranga v. Barr,
No. 20-3162-JWL, 2020 WL 4334999 (D. Kan. July 28, 2020) 19

Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc. v. Baker,
953 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 15

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 11, 12

In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Continued Access to Couns.,
892 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2012) 14

In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig.,
577 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.D.C. 2008) 9, 17

In re Kumar,
402 F. Supp.3d 377 (W.D. Tex. 2019)..... 15

Johnson by Johnson v. Brelje,
701 F.2d 1201 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 16

Johnson v. Galli,
596 F. Supp. 135 (D. Nev. 1984) 16

Johnson-El v. Schoemehl,
878 F.2d 1043 (8th Cir. 1989)..... 16

Jones v. Blanas,
393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 17

Jones v. Brown,
461 F.3d 353 (3d. Cir. 2006)..... 21

Las Americas Immigrant Advoc. Ctr. v. Wolf,
507 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) 20

Leiva-Perez v. Holder,
640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 22

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996) 21

Procunier v. Martinez,
416 U.S. 396 (1974) 20

Pursuing Am. ’s Greatness v. FEC,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 22

R.I.L-R v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015) 21

Rafeedie v. I.N.S.,
880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 15

Rosa v. McAleenan,
583 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Tex. 2019) 19, 20

S. Poverty L. Ctr. v. DHS,
No. 18-0760, 2020 WL 3265533 (D.D.C. June 17, 2020) 12, 13, 21

Torres v. DHS,
411 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (C.D. Cal. 2019)..... 17

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987) 15

Ukrainian-Am. Bar Ass'n, Inc. v. Baker,
893 F.2d 1374 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 21

United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams,
194 U.S. 279 (1904) 15

Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. HHS,
485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) 12

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990) 13, 14

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001) 2, 15

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(t)(IV)..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U) 2

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)(iii) 2

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iv) 19

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 18, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(1)..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(A) 19

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)(7) 2

8 U.S.C. § 1254a..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1362..... 18

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 543.13(a)..... 16

8 C.F.R. § 1003.16(b) 18

8 C.F.R. § 241.4(h)(2)..... 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

@US-TRANSCOM, X.com (Feb. 23, 2025, 1:14 PM),
https://x.com/us_transcom/status/1893726139153105198?s=46&t=T83ZueYlz3A6ljJd74F_g
[\[https://perma.cc/WV3F-QCAZ\]](https://perma.cc/WV3F-QCAZ) 2

Camilo Montoya-Galvez, *U.S. Sending Nonviolent, “Low-Risk” Migrants to Guantánamo, Despite Vow to Detain “the Worst” There*, CBS News (Feb. 12, 2025),
<https://www.cbsnews.com/news/Guantánamo-bay-migrants-trump>. 10

Carol Rosenberg and Charlie Savage, *Here Are the Names of 53 Migrants Taken to Guantanamo Bay*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 12, 2025, <https://www.nytimes.com/2025/02/12/us/politics/gitmo-migrants-list.html>. 3

ICE, Attorney Information and Resources, <https://www.ice.gov/detain/attorney-information-resources> [<https://perma.cc/WY79-GM53>] (“Locating a Detained Alien”). 6, 9, 17

ICE, Performance-Based National Detention Standards 2011 (“PBNDs”) (2016) § 5.7(V)(J) (Visits by Legal Representatives); § 6.4(II) (Legal Rights Group Presentations, <https://www.ice.gov/doclib/detention-standards/2011/pbnds2011r2016.pdf> [<https://perma.cc/C3HZ-8C2Z>]). 6

PBNDs § 5.6(III)(V)(A), (D) (Telephones and Telephone Services; Detainee Access) 6

PBNDs §§ 5.7(V)(J)(7)-(8) (Pre-Representational Meetings and Form G-28 and Attorney/Client Meetings)..... 6

Silvia Foster-Frau et al., *Relatives and Record Cast Doubt on Guantanamo Migrants Being ‘Worst of the Worst’*, Washington Post (Feb. 16, 2025), available at <https://www.washingtonpost.com/immigration/2025/02/16/trump-guantanamo-migrants->

deportations-venezuela/..... 10

The White House, *Expanding Migrant Operations Center at Naval Station Guantanamo Bay to Full Capacity* (Jan. 29, 2025)..... 10
